benefit liability, which is measured as the total retiree health benefits liability, less the amount of the UCRHBT’s fiduciary net
position. The total retiree health benefits liability is determined based upon discounting projected benefit payments based on
claims costs, the benefit terms and legal agreements existing at the UCRHBT’s fiscal year end. Projected benefit payments are
required to be discounted using a single rate that reflects the expected rate of return on investments, to the extent that plan
assets are available to pay benefits, and a tax-exempt, high-quality municipal bond rate when plan assets are not available.

44   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

The Statement requires that most changes in the net retiree health benefits liability be included in retiree health benefits
expense in the period of change. The effects of reporting Statement No. 75 in the University’s financial statements for the
year ended June 30, 2016, were as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)   GASB 75

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF
STATEMENT NO. 75 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Department of Energy receivable  $1,268,771  $326,996  $1,595,767

Total assets  59,634,622  326,996  59,961,618

Deferred outflows of resources  5,573,864  4,596,226 10,170,090

Net retiree health benefit liability  10,456,840  11,338,608  21,795,448

Total liabilities  54,004,809  11,338,608  65,343,417

Deferred inflows of resources  1,732,279 1,736,054  3,468,333

Unrestricted net position  (11,039,040) (8,151,440)  (19,190,480)

Total net position  9,471,398 (8,151,440) 1,319,958

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Department of Energy laboratories - operating revenues  $1,259,768  $18,418  $1,278,186

Total operating revenues  26,265,824  18,418  26,284,242

Retiree health benefit expense  1,448,105  426,399 1,874,504

Other employee benefits  2,823,986  13,694  2,837,680

Department of Energy laboratories - operating expenses  1,252,842  18,418  1,271,260

Total operating expenses  32,490,680 458,511  32,949,191

Loss from operations  (6,224,856) (440,093) (6,664,949)

Loss before other changes in net position  (2,544,538)  (440,093) (2,984,631)

Change in net position  (2,261,669) (440,093) (2,701,762)

In December 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 78, Pensions Provided Through Certain Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit
Pension Plans, effective for the University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016. This Statement amends the scope and applicability
of Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions — an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, to exclude
pensions provided to employees of state or local governmental employers through cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined
benefit pension plans that are not state or local governmental pension plans. This Statement establishes requirements for